
 
 

 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL  
 

WEDNESDAY 14 SEPTEMBER 2005 
6.00 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (STANDARDS) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 3        

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Ann Groves 

 
Councillors: 

 
Marie-Louise Nolan 
 

Jean Lammiman 
 

Paddy Lyne 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Lent 
2. Omar 
3. Thammaiah 
 

1. Myra Michael 
2. Vina Mithani 
3. Osborn 
 

1. Branch 
2. Thornton 
 

 
 

 
 

Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal Services Department  

 
 
Contact:  Nick Wale, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  nick.wale@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL  
 
WEDNESDAY 14 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chair:    
 To note the appointment of Councillor Ann Groves at the Standards 

Committee meeting on 6 June 2005, as Chair of the Panel for the 2005/2006 
Municipal Year. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

5. Appointment of Vice Chair:    
 To appoint a Vice Chair for the Panel for the 2005/2006 Municipal Year. 

 
6. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 2) Enc. 
 That the notes of the informal meeting on 12 April 2005 be noted. 

 
7. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

8. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution). 
 



 

 

 
9. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

10. Half Year Report:  (Pages 3 - 14) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy. 

 
11. Members Induction 2006:  (Pages 15 - 40) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy. 

 
 12. References from Council and Other Committees:   

 
Enc.  (a) Reference from the Cabinet meeting held on 23 June 2005   (Pages 41 

- 48)   
 

13. Date of Next Meeting:    
 To rearrange the Panel’s meeting on 17 November 2005. 

 
  AGENDA - PART II   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL  12 APRIL 2005 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Ann Groves 

   
Councillors:   Jean Lammiman 

* Miss Lyne 
 

  Marie-Louise Nolan 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 

1. Quorum:   1. Quorum:   
Having noted the apologies received from Councillor Lammiman, it was pointed out 
that the meeting was not quorate.  It was therefore agreed to hold an informal 
discussion on the reports contained within the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes:   
Councillor Miss Lyne wished it to be noted that she was unable to attend the previous 
meeting of the Panel and had sent apologies for absence. 
 

3. Annual Development Programme:   
Given that the Panel was required to recommend the Member Development 
Programme for 2005/2006, it was agreed that the two remaining Members would be 
sent the programme and the suggested amendments and would be asked to comment. 
 
Members discussed the additions to the programme, outlined in paragraph 6.3 of the 
officer report.  Due to the recent changes in personnel at the Council, it was suggested 
that Members be provided with a contact list of officers, to include their job and 
Directorate.  Although it was that it would be a working document, Corporate 
Communications were considered the appropriate division to ensure that the document 
remained up to date. 
 
The meeting discussed the Urban Design Workshops.  Once the programme had been 
received from the Director of Strategy (Urban Living), it would be forwarded onto 
Members. 
 
It was suggested that the session on Corporate Governance Framework could be held 
on 23 November 2005 in exchange with the session on Traffic and Transportation, 
which would then be held on 15 November 2005.  It was also suggested that two 
‘twilight’ sessions on finance could be held in December 2005 in preparation for the 
budget. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Member Development Programme 2005/2006 be sent to 
Members of the Panel not in attendance, together with the suggested amendments, for 
comment. 
 

4. External Courses - Application and Evaluation Form:   
The meeting agreed to ask to the remaining Members if they wished to make any 
amendments to the application and evaluation form.  As well as consulting the Panel 
before being ‘signed-off’ by the Executive Director (Organisational Development), the 
Chair had also suggested that the relevant Portfolio Holder should be consulted.  It was 
agreed that the form would be used following consultation with Members of the Panel 
not in attendance at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application and evaluation form be sent to Members of the 
Panel not in attendance, for comment. 
 

5. Next Meeting Date:   
The meeting noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 14 September 
2005. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 6.15 pm, closed at 6.45 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANN GROVES 
Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 1 to 2

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Meeting: Member Development Panel 
Date: 14 September 2005 
Subject: Half-Year Report 
Responsible Officer: Director of People, Performance and Policy 
Contact Officer: Maggie Rees, Organisational Development 

Group Manager 
Portfolio Holder: Communications, Partnership and HR 
Key Decision: No 
Status: Public 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
This report provides a review of the 2005/06 Member Development Programme 
and summarises the proposed topics to the end of the Municipal Year. 
 
Decision Required 
 
That (1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the form attached at Appendix B be used to undertake evaluation and needs 
analysis in January 2006 in preparation for the 2006/07 Municipal Year. 
 
Reason for report 
 
To provide the Panel with an update on the 2005/06 Member Development 
Programme. 
 
Benefits 
 
Effective member development will assist to create a true learning organisation 
and a more business like organisation. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 3 to 14

3



Cost of Proposals  
 
There are no additional financial implications and any costs will be met from 
existing resources. 

 
Risks 
 
None associated with this report. 
 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
N/A  

 
Section 2: Report 
 
Brief History 
 
At its informal meeting on 12 April 2005, the Member Development Panel 
endorsed the content for the 2005/06 programme.  The programme has since 
been slightly amended and several further amendments are proposed for the 
autumn.  Generally, clashes with committee meetings have been avoided, which 
is reflected by the positive attendance levels. 
 
At present seminars have been run on; 
 

•  Waste Management 
•  Local Government Finance 
•  People First and Urban Living Area Working 
•  Licensing 

 
These seminars have been well attended and will be included as part of the 
evaluation for the 2005/06 programme and planning process for the induction 
and programme in 2006/07. 
 
The seminar on Disciplinary and Grievance Appeals has been postponed from 
26 July 2005 to 13 September 2005 in order to coincide with a scheduled 
Personnel Appeals Panel on 22 September.  The Special Education Needs 
seminar has been moved to 19 September 2005.  Further changes include a 
Code of Conduct seminar on 15 November 2005.  A number of other seminars 
are also scheduled to occur during early 2006, including Finance, the Race 
Equality Scheme, Health and Safety, Corporate Governance Framework and 
Community Safety (revised programme set out in Appendix A). 
 
Options considered 
 
N/A 
 

4



Consultation 
 
Members and officers views were sought as part of the original process for co-
ordinating the 2005/06 programme. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
As set out in the ‘Cost of Proposals’ section. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
No legal comments. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
Members are now requested to inform the co-ordinator of specific requirements 
at the time of booking the session and arrangements are made.  A session is 
planned in the programme to brief members on diversity and the race equality 
scheme  
 
 
Section 3: Supporting Information/ Background Documents 
 
Appendix A  Revised Member Development Programme 2005/06 
 
Appendix B  2005/06 Evaluation Form 
 
 
Background papers that are available on request: 
 
Minutes of the Member Development Panel, 8 February 2005 
Notes of the informal meeting of the Member Development Panel, 12 April 2005 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

Programme 2005/2006  
 

 
September 2005 

 
 

13 September 
2005 

 
7.00 – 9.00 

 
CR 6 

 

 
Disciplinary and Grievance 

Appeals Pro
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
Would you be prepared to share these with other less experienced Members? 
 
Yes        No       
 
Other comments to be taken into consideration when planning the Member Development 
Programme for 2004/05: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Thank you for taking the time to complete this questionnaire. 
 
Please return this form by Friday 17th March 2006 to:  

 
Nick Wale (Committee Administrator) 
Legal Services 
Democratic Services 
First Floor 
Room 143 
Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The results of this questionnaire will form the basis of the Member 
 Development Programme (Municipal Year) 2006/07.  
 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Member Development Panel 
Date: 14 September 2005 
Subject: Members Induction 2006 
Responsible Officer: Director of People, Performance and Policy 
Contact Officer: Maggie Rees, Organisational Development 

Group Manager 
Portfolio Holder: Communications, Partnership and HR 
Key Decision: No 
Status: Public 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
That (1) the Panel note the report; 
 
(2) Members are invited to advise the officer working group on the content and 
format of the induction programme; 
 
(3) Members are asked to comment and make suggestions on the ‘Who’s Who’ 
guide attached at Appendix B; and 
 
(4) Members are asked to comment and make suggestions on the Draft 
Members Handbook attached at Appendix C. 
 
 
Reason for report 
 
To brief Members on the preparations for the Member Induction Programme and 
to invite comments on the content and format of the induction programme. 
 
Benefits 
 
By recommending compulsory training the Council would facilitate a more 
efficient decision-making process. 
 
To ensure that Member induction is a Member-led process. 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 15 to 42

15



Cost of Proposals  
 
Additional Officer time, production of materials and costs of events themselves 
are estimated at £30,000. These costs would be equally spread over two 
financial years. 
[...]
he group. 
The Working Group will be writing to Members to ask for suggestions of subjects 
in the induction programme and the 2006/07 programme. 
 
Training: Compulsory, Highly Recommended & Recommended for Development 
Purposes 
 
Cabinet at its meeting on 23 June 2005, asked the Member Development Panel 
to consider which member development should be compulsory for which 
Members.  The Panel may wish to consider member development activities 
under three categories: compulsory, highly recommended and recommended for 
development purposes.   
 
Currently, training for the Development Control Committee is compulsory for all 
Members (and Reserves) of the Committee, as agreed at the Council meeting on 
21 October 2004.  It is also the Council’s practice that all Members of the 
Licensing Panel attend training before serving on a Panel.  Members are also 
encouraged to attend training on the Code of Conduct, although this is not 
mandatory.   
 
Highly recommended training activities might include: 
 

•  planning training for all Members 
•  licensing training for all Members 
•  local government finance 
•  Freedom of Information 
•  Health and Safety 
•  Representing the Council on an outside body 
•  Personnel Appeals Panel (for Members of the Panel) 
•  Social Services Appeals Panel (for Members of the Panel) 

 
Members should be encouraged to take part in all other training and 
development activities at every opportunity for their own development purposes. 
 
Creative approaches to compulsory training will need to be developed if the 
Council wishes to ensure smooth business operations at the start of the 
Municipal year.  A more detailed review of which training should be compulsory 
for Members will be considered at the Panel’s next meeting in November 2005. 
 
 
Options considered 
 

17



N/A 
 
Candidate Training 
 
The Panel’s views are sought on providing candidates with an introduction to the 
Council prior to the election in May.  This could involve briefings on the functions 
of a Local Authority and the Councillors role within the organisation.  This might 
include a session/display for candidates, which would provide a practical 
example of how to deal with the paperwork that a Member is likely to receive.  
The Group Offices have indicated that candidates will be selected by the New 
Year. 
 
A welcome evening for all Councillors  
 
The welcome evening in 2002 was appreciated, however, Members felt that 
there were too many activities taking place at one time and a tighter structure to 
such an event would improve the experience. Another option might be a series of 
events in the two weeks following the election. 
 
Consultation 
 
Directors have been asked to suggest subjects for briefings/seminars as part of 
the induction programme.  Members will also be contacted to suggest subjects 
that should be included in the induction programme. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
As set out in the ‘Cost of Proposals’ section. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
No legal comments. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
An impact assessment will be conducted by the working group as part of the 
planning for the induction programme.  
 
 
Section 3: Supporting Information/ Background Documents 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A  List of Seminar Subjects/Events 
 
Appendix B  Who’s Who Guide to Harrow Council 
 
Appendix C  Draft Members Handbook May 2006 

18



Appendix A 
 

List of Seminar Subjects/Events 
 
The following list includes the events and seminars that formed part of the 2002 Induction 
Programme: 
 

•  Welcome Evening 
•  Tour of the Borough/Civic Centre 
•  Councillors Code of Conduct 
•  Planning 
•  Scrutiny/backbenchers 
•  IT Update 
•  Members role as a Ward Councillor 
•  Managing paperwork 
•  Local Government Finance 
•  Local Government Legislation 
•  The Harrow Partnership 
•  Representing the Council on an Outside Body 
•  Housing and Environmental Health Services 
•  Chairing Meetings 
 

 
Directors have been asked to sug
[...]
r Angela Pedersen in Democratic Services on 020 
8424 1263/1277, who will arrange for its collection during a mail delivery. 

 
Brown recycling sacks are also provided in all Group Offices for recycling non-
confidential paper. 

 
 

FEMALE MEMBERS CLOAKROOM FACILITIES 
 
There is a Lady Members Cloakroom facility on the first floor with a digital keypad 
security lock.  The code for the keypad is C1627.  Twenty lockers can be found within 
the washroom and to obtain your locker key please contact Linda Bradford/Angela 
Pedersen at the First Floor Reception. 

  
 

MEMBERS’ LIBRARY 
 

There is a small library for Members’ use situated on the First Floor, Civic Centre, 
Room 114.  Documents for viewing only are kept and must not be removed from the 
library.  Democratic Services also have a range of monthly Journals.  A desk and 
telephone (ext. 2931) are also provided for your use. 

 
 

MEMBERS’ PARTICULARS 
 

Upon your election you will be given a yellow form headed Members’ Particulars.  
This form is Urgent and should be completed and returned in full immediately to Linda 
Bradford/Angela Pedersen in Democratic Services (First floor reception).  The 
information on this form is used to complete the Democratic Services database for 

27



 
 

- 3 - 

address labels and contact lists for Council officers and members of the public.  
Please remember to tell us if any of these details change. 

 
You will also receive two forms that are urgently required by the Council Payroll Office 
so that you can be paid your allowances. The two forms are a request for your 
personal details, including banking details and a P46 form to be completed for the Tax 
Office.  Please return both of these forms to Payroll Office (3rd Floor South Wing, Civic 
Centre) as soon as you can. 
 
 

ID CARDS/CAR PARKING PASSES/ACCESS CONTROL CARDS 
 

Two passes, one for access to the Civic Centre offices and one to gain entry to a Car 
Park, will be issued at the ‘Members’ Welcome Even
[...]
fo
r a

n 
el

de
rly

 p
er

so
n)

 th
en

 a
ct

ua
l c

os
ts

 w
ill 

be
 p

ai
d 

on
 

re
ce

ip
t o

f a
n 

in
vo

ic
e.

 
 3.

 
W

he
re

 th
e 

le
ng

th
 o

f a
 m

ee
tin

g 
ca

nn
ot

 b
e 

pr
ed

ic
te

d 
an

d 
pa

ym
en

t t
o 

th
e 

ca
re

r i
s 

ne
ce

ss
ar

ily
 c

on
tra

ct
ua

lly
 c

om
m

itt
ed

, p
ay

m
en

t o
f u

p 
to

 fo
ur

 
ho

ur
s 

w
ill 

be
 m

ad
e.

 (F
or

 s
m

al
l q

ua
si

-ju
di

ci
al

 b
od

ie
s,

 p
ay

m
en

t o
f u

p 
to

 e
ig

ht
 h

ou
rs

 fo
r d

ay
tim

e 
m

ee
tin

gs
, b

as
ed

 u
po

n 
th

e 
le

ad
 o

ffi
ce

r’s
 

es
tim

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

tim
e 

re
qu

ire
d 

fo
r t

he
 m

ee
tin

g,
 w

ill 
be

 m
ad

e)
. 

 4.
 

In
 a

dd
iti

on
, t

he
 re

as
on

ab
le

 tr
av

el
lin

g 
ex

pe
ns

es
 o

f t
he

 p
er

so
n 

ta
ki

ng
 c

ar
e 

of
 th

e 
de

pe
nd

en
t s

ha
ll 

be
 re

im
bu

rs
ed

 e
ith

er
 a

t t
he

 a
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

 
pu

bl
ic

 tr
an

sp
or

t r
at

e 
or

, i
n 

ca
se

s 
of

 u
rg

en
cy

 o
r w

he
re

 n
o 

pu
bl

ic
 tr

an
sp

or
t i

s 
av

ai
la

bl
e,

 th
e 

am
ou

nt
 o

f a
ny

 ta
xi

 fa
re

 a
ct

ua
lly

 p
ai

d.
 

 5.
 

Th
e 

al
lo

w
an

ce
 is

 n
ot

 to
 b

e 
pa

id
 w

he
re

 th
e 

ca
re

r i
s 

a 
m

em
be

r o
f t

he
 M

em
be

r’s
 h

ou
se

ho
ld

. 
 6.

 
M

em
be

rs
 a

re
 re

qu
ire

d 
to

 s
pe

ci
fy

 th
e 

na
m

e 
of

 a
nd

 th
ei

r r
el

at
io

ns
hi

p 
to

 th
e 

de
pe

nd
en

t a
nd

 a
 re

ce
ip

t c
on

fir
m

in
g 

th
at

 th
e 

ca
re

r h
as

 re
ce

iv
ed

 th
e 

pa
ym

en
t m

us
t b

e 
su

bm
itt

ed
. 

   
(In

co
rp

or
at

ed
 in

to
 M

em
be

rs
’ A

llo
w

an
ce

 S
ch

em
e 

10
.5

.2
00

1)
. 

  41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL 
 
14 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
Member Training: Reference from Cabinet Meeting held on 23 June 2005 
 
The Director of Financial and Business Strategy introduced the report attached at 
Appendix 1 and also referred to the reference from the Audit Committee 
(Appendix 2 refers). 
 
Members were in agreement that whilst training should be available to all 
Members of the Council, it need not be mandatory except in respect of the 
quasi-judicial bodies such as the Development Control Committee and the 
Licensing Panel.  A Member pointed out that it was also essential for officers to 
present reports in lay person language and that this would become even more 
challenging following the May 2006 local elections which might bring in new 
Councillors. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Communications, Partnership and Human Resources, in 
her capacity as a Member of the Member Development Panel, explained why it 
would be difficult to make training compulsory.  She informed Members that the 
Member Development Panel would be preparing a full programme of training for 
Members.    
 
RESOLVED:  (1) To note the reference from the Audit Committee; 
  
(2) that the reference be submitted to the Member Development Panel for 
consideration. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To improve governance arrangements. 
 
 
 

FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Background Papers 
 
 
1.Minutes of Cabinet meeting held on 23 June 2005 
 
2.Report of the Director of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy 
considered by Cabinet on 23 June 2005. Reference from the Audit Committee 
considered by Cabinet on 23 June 2005. 
 
Contact: Daksha Ghelani, Democratic Services, Legal Services Division.  
Tel: (Direct Line) 020 8424 1881. E-mail:daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 12a
Pages 43 to 50

43



 

44



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\1\AI00022165\ReferencefromCabinetAppendix10.doc 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 

 
Meeting:   
 

Cabinet 

Date: 
 

23 June 2005 

Subject: 
 

Reference from Audit Committee on Member 
training 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Director of Financial and Business Strategy 

Contact Officer: 
 

Myfanwy Barrett 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Sanjay Dighe 

Key Decision: 
[...]
ty 
groups. 

 

46



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\1\AI00022165\ReferencefromCabinetAppendix10.doc 

 
Options considered 

 
N/A 
 

Consultation 
 
N/A 
 

Financial Implications 
 
No significant financial implications. 
 

Legal Implications 
 
Appointments to individual committees are made by each political party.   In 
the circumstances, co-operation of the parties is required to ensure that 
members are fully trained before attending these committees. 
 
 

Equalities Impact 
 
No direct impact. 

 
Section 3: Supporting Information/Background Documents 
 
Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Report considered by the Audit Committee  (circulated in the 
Cabinet Supporting Documents Pack) 
Appendix 2 – Reference from Audit Committee 

 
 

47



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\1\AI00022165\ReferencefromCabinetAppendix10.doc 

Appendix 1 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 

 
CABINET 

 
23 JUNE 2005   

 
 

Reference from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on 10 May 
2005: Corporate Governance. 

 
1. At its meeting on 10 May 2005, the Audit Committee received a report of 

the Director of Corporate Governance which updated the Committee on 
the Council’s governance framework.  

 
2. Following discussion, it was agreed that a reference be made to the 

Cabinet asking that the Cabinet consider that the mandatory training 
provided to Members of the Development Control Committee and 
Licensing Panel be rolled out to all committees. All Members who wished 
to sit on committees should be required to participate in compulsory 
training about the committees’ activities. The training scheme could be 
implemented after the local elections in 2006. The Committee hoped that 
all three parties could agree the initiative. 

 
3. RESOLVED: the Cabinet be asked to consider that all Council Members 

receive compulsory training regarding the activities of a body prior to 
taking up service and that this be implemented after the elections in 2006 

 
 FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
 
 Background Papers:  Minute 46 of the Audit Committee’s meeting on 10 

May 2005 
 

 
Contact: Gertrud Malmersjo, Democratic Services, Tel: 020 8424 1785 

 
 

48



APPENDIX 2 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 

 
CABINET 

 
23 JUNE 2005   

 
 

Reference from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on 10 May 2005: 
Corporate Governance. 

 
1. At its meeting on 10 May 2005, the Audit Committee received a report of the Director of 

Corporate Governance which updated the Committee on the Council’s governance 
framework.  

 
2. Following discussion, it was agreed that a reference be made to the Cabinet asking that 

the Cabinet consider that the mandatory training provided to Members of the 
Development Control Committee and Licensing Panel be rolled out to all committees. All 
Members who wished to sit on committees should be required to participate in 
compulsory training about the committees’ activities. The training scheme could be 
implemented after the local elections in 2006. The Committee hoped that all three 
parties could agree the initiative. 

 
3. RESOLVED: the Cabinet be asked to consider that all Council Members receive 

compulsory training regarding the activities of a body prior to taking up service and that 
this be implemented after the elections in 2006 

 
 FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
 
 Background Papers:  Minute 46 of the Audit Committee’s meeting on 10 May 2005 

 
 

Contact: Gertrud Malmersjo, Democratic Services, Tel: 020 8424 1785 
 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
STANDARDS  VOL. 4  STMD 45 
 
 
 

 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL  14 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Ann Groves 

   
Councillors: * Jean Lammiman 

* Paddy Lyne 
 

* Marie-Louise Nolan 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

143. Appointment of Chair:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the appointment of Councillor Ann Groves at the Standards 
Committee meeting on 6 June 2005, as Chair of the Panel for the 2005/2006 Municipal 
Year. 
 

144. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
 

145. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting. 
 

146. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

147. Appointment of Vice Chair:   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Jean Lammiman as Vice-Chair of the Member 
Development Panel for the 2005/2006 Municipal Year. 
 

148. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the notes of the informal meeting on 12 April 2005 be noted; 
 
(2)  Councillor Marie-Louise Nolan wished it to be noted that she had been unable to 
attend the previous meeting of the Panel and had sent her apologies for absence. 
 

149. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18. 
 

150. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received under the provisions of 
Committee Procedure Rule 15. 
 

151. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16. 
 

152. Half Year Report:   
The Panel considered a report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy which 
provided a review of the 2005/06 Member Development Programme and summarised 
the proposed topics to the end of the Municipal Year. An officer reported that courses 
during the first half of the Municipal Year had been well attended. It was noted that the 
sessions currently being run had been requested by Members and that during the next 
six months, only essential training would be taking place. 
 
It was reported that as only two Members had confirmed that they would attend the 
Disciplinary and Grievance Appeals Procedures seminar on 13 September 2005, it had 



 
 
 
STMD 46  VOL. 4 STANDARDS
 
 
 

 

been cancelled. However, it was acknowledged that Members could often attend such 
seminars even if they had not confirmed in advance. Members indicated that cancelling 
a session on the day should be avoided due to potential difficulties in notifying 
Members. It was further acknowledged that having the relevant officers available at the 
time of the session in case a Member attended would be a waste of resources. It was 
suggested that, where low attendance had been confirmed, an email be sent to 
Members 48 hours before the session was due to be held, asking if they would like to 
attend and notifying them that if no responses were received by the deadline specified, 
the session would be cancelled. It was suggested that Members be informed that the 
session on 13 September had been cancelled and advice given to them on the 
procedure for notifying Group Offices and making the seminar papers available, should 
this situation arise again.  
 
An officer reported that as no Members had confirmed their attendance at the Special 
Educational Needs training on 19 September 2005, Members would therefore be 
contacted and given a deadline, after which if no responses had been received, the 
session would be cancelled. 
 
The Panel was informed that Licensing training and refresher Chairmanship training 
was needed and suggested that this be considered for November. As only Members of 
the Licensing Panel could attend, additional training for all other Members would be 
beneficial as they might attend and speak at these meetings. The training of those 
Members not on the Licensing Panel was highlighted as an urgent need. It was 
suggested that a booklet be produced and distributed to all Members.  
 
In response to Members queries in relation to the training on proposed dates in 2006, 
the Panel was informed that a Health and Safety session would take place in March 
2006 and that no plans had been made for the January and February dates. 
 
The Panel suggested that there should be a session for prospective Councillors prior to 
the May 2006 election. The format and content of this session was discussed by the 
Panel and it was suggested that the Harrow website could be used to provide 
information and should state that if prospective Councillors wanted to find out more, 
they would be able to attend an open afternoon. It was agreed that a feature be placed 
in ‘Harrow People’ to attract publicity to the information available to prospective 
Councillors. This advertisement should be badged as a Member Development Panel 
initiative. Prospective Councillors could also use the message board on the website to 
obtain answers to their questions from Councillors. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted; 
 
(2)  where no Members had confirmed their attendance at a training session, Members 
would be contacted 48 hours before the session and given a deadline, after which, if no 
responses had been received, the session would be cancelled. 
 
(3)  the Group Manager (Organisational Development) be requested to consult the 
Service Manager (Community Safety) to establish the most appropriate time for 
Member training on Licensing. 
 
(4)  officers be requested to arrange Licensing training for Members who were not on 
Licensing Panels but would wish to attend meetings to speak; 
 
(5)  information about being a Councillor be provided on the website to prospective 
Councillors and a feature be placed in ‘Harrow People’. 
 

153. Members Induction 2006:   
The Panel considered the report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy 
which briefed Members on the preparation of the Member Induction Programme and 
invited comments on the content and format of the induction programme. 
 
An officer referred the Panel to Appendix B – “Who’s who” guide, for comments and 
suggestions. Members commented that the organisational charts were useful and that 
Members should receive a hard copy as well as there being a regularly updated 
version on the website. It was suggested that officers’ email addresses be included on 
the charts. 
 
It was suggested that providing answers to Frequently Raised Issues would be useful 
although it was acknowledged that officers would not necessarily know what issues 
Members were asked. Officers could provide a list which all Members could add to, 
with Members of the Panel encouraging other Members to respond by a given 
deadline. 



 
 
 
STANDARDS  VOL. 4  STMD 47 
 
 
 

 

Members discussed the content of the Draft Members’ Handbook. It was suggested 
that information on back benching be included with a reference given as to where more 
information could be found. 
 
The Panel indicated that the code for the keypad to the female members’ cloakroom 
facilities should not be published and that contact details for the Communications Unit 
should be provided. 
 
A Member commented that refreshments were available at Overview and Scrutiny 
meetings and that the paragraph entitled ‘Refreshments’ should be amended to include 
this in the Handbook. 
 
The Panel requested that all existing Members receive a set of the Directorates’ 
Organisational Structures as soon as possible and that these should be regularly 
updated. Members should also be provided with a feedback form and comments made. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted; 
 
(2)  Members be provided with a set of the Directorates’ Organisational Structures. 
 

154. References from Council and Other Committees   
 
(i) Reference from the Cabinet meeting held on 23 June 2005 - Member Training:   
 

Members expressed concern that officer reports were not always succinct. An 
officer suggested that Members could comment on this at meetings or after 
receiving draft reports. Members indicated that they would wish to avoid 
criticising officers during a meeting so it might be more appropriate to thank 
officers that provided succinct reports. It was suggested that there could be 
regular evaluation through the use of a feedback form. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the reference be noted. 
 

155. Date of Next Meeting:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 8 November 2005. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 6.03 pm, closed at 7.25 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANN GROVES 
Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


